## The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

## By-law Number 8526

A By-law to appoint a Community Emergency Management Coordinator (CEMC) for the Town of LaSalle

**Whereas** Section 2 of the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act (the "Act") requires every municipality to develop and implement an Emergency Management Program;

**And whereas** Section 14 (3) of the Act requires that Emergency Management Program conform to established standards;

**And whereas** Section 10 of O. Reg. 380/04 requires that every municipality designate a Community Emergency Management Coordinator to coordinate the development and implementation of the municipality's emergency management program;

**And whereas** the Fire Chief is the Community Emergency Management Coordinator, and that the Community Emergency Management Coordinator is appointed as the Chair of the Town of LaSalle Emergency Management Program Committee:

**And whereas** it is deemed expedient to appoint Fire Chief Incumbent, Ed Thiessen, as the Community Emergency Management Coordinator effective March 1, 2021.

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** Ed Thiessen be appointed as the Town of LaSalle's Community Emergency Management Coordinator, effective March 01, 2021.
- 2. **That** Ed Thiessen shall be responsible for the coordination of all aspects of the municipality's Emergency Management program, and to ensure annual & ongoing compliance with provincial legislation and orders that may be issued.
- 3. That this By-Law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.

**Read** a first and second time and finally passed this 23rd day of February, 2021.

Tot reading Tebruary 20, 2021
2nd Reading – February 23, 2021
3rd Reading – February 23, 2021
Marc Bondy, Mayor
Agatha Robertson, Clerk

1st Reading - February 23, 2021